

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #169 (“Compliance with Federal Immigration Law”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Kyle Huelsman</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Floyd Trujillo and Thomas Tancredo</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; JASON GELENDER; and GLENN ROPER</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 17, 2018 4:57 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2018SA119</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

A. Statement of facts.....1

B. Statement of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below. ...2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

LEGAL ARGUMENT5

I. Standard of review5

II. Initiative #169 contains more than one subject, contrary to the single subject mandate in the Colorado Constitution.7

III. Initiative #169’s title is misleading, as its use of “local government” fails to describe many public entities that are subject to its mandates.10

A. This title’s reference to “local government” is inconsistent with voter understanding of that term, as reflected in other voter-approved ballot measures.12

B. This title’s reference to “local government” is inconsistent with the Board’s own use of that term, as reflected by other ballot titles before voters in this election cycle......14

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Board of County Comm’rs, 497 P.2d 1026, 1028 (Colo. 1972) 18

Campbell v. Orchard Mesa Irrigation Dist., 972 P.2d 1037, 1041 (Colo. 1998) .. 13

In re Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity”, 877 P.2d 848, 850 (Colo. 1994) 14

In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55, 138 P.3d 273, 277 (Colo. 2006)..... 9

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45, 234 P.3d 642, 648 (Colo. 2010)..... 7

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4, 2017 CO 57 at ¶23, 395 P.3d 318 13

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary Clause for a Petition on Sch. Fin., 875 P.2d 207, 212 (Colo. 1994) 6

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129, 2014 CO 53 at ¶8, 333 P.3d 101 6

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73, 2016 CO 24 at ¶14, 369 P.3d 5655, 17

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22, 44 P.3d 213, 221 (Colo. 2002)..... 14, 17, 18

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 29, 972 P.2d 257, 261 (Colo. 1999)6, 18

In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132, 2016 CO 55 at ¶34, 374 P.3d 460 10

In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45, 2012 CO 26, ¶22, 274 P.3d 576, 582 6

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997-1998 #30, 959 P.2d 822, 825 (Colo. 1998) 6

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative “Public Rights in Water II,” 898 P.2d 1076, 1079 (Colo. 1995) 5

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #66 (“Limit on Local Housing Growth”), Case No. 2017SA305 (Feb. 23, 2018)..... 15

Martinelli v. District Court, 612 P.2d 1083, 1092 (Colo. 1980) 10

Statutes

C.R.S. §1-40-105.5(3)(a)13
C.R.S. §1-40-105.5(4).....13
C.R.S. §1-40-106(3)(b)7

Other Authorities

<http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2017-2018/66Final.pdf> (last viewed on May 16, 2018)15
<http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/index.html> (*see* listing of both initiatives under “Approved for circulation”) (last viewed on May 17, 2018)17
<http://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/results/2017-2018/66Results.html> (final ballot title for Initiative 2017-2018 #66) (emphasis added) (last viewed on May 16, 2018)16

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, §1(5.5).....5
Colo. Const., art. X, § 20(2)(b).....12
Colo. Const., art. XXIX, § 2(2).....12
